EXPORT PROMOTION COUNCIL FOR EOUs AND SEZS

8G, Hansalaya Building, 15, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001 Tel: 23329766-69 Fax No.011-23329770, E-mail :<u>epcesho@gmail.com</u>

AnandGiri Dy. Director General

August 26, 2019

No.EPC/SEZ/AM00/A.15

EPCES CIRCULAR NO. 330

We are happy to inform that now EPCES is authorized to issue Registration-Cum-Membership-Certificate to Export Oriented Units, vide DGFT Public Notice No. 27/2015-2020 dated 26.8.2019.

We would like to inform that DGFT, vide Public Notice No. 44 dated 5/11/2018 had authorized EPCES to issue RCMC for EOUs by amending Appendix 2T of Handbook of Procedures. However, Para 6.34(14) of Handbook of Procedure was not amended wherein Development Commissioners were authorized to function as Registering Authority for EOUs. EPCES took up this issue with DGFT and finally DGFT amended Para 6.34(14) of Handbook of Procedures vide Public Notice No. 27 dated 26.8.2019. Vide this Public Notice, consequential amendment is made in the powers of Development Commissioner to act as a registering Authority in view of EPCES being recognized as a registering authority for EOUs vide Public Notice No. 44/2015-20 dated 5/11/2018.

A copy of Public Notice No. 27 dated 26.8.2019 along with Public Notice No. 44/2015-2020 dated 5/11/2018, is attached along with for kind information of the members.

We would further like to inform that EPCES RCMC Online portal is alive and members will shortly receive step by step guidelines to operate, register or view your RCMC in the EPCES RCMC Online Portal.

This is for kind information of the members.

(TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA EXTRAORDINARY PART-I SECTION 1)

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

PUBLIC NOTICE NO. 27/2015-2020 NEW DELHI, DATED THE 26TH AUGUST, 2019

Subject : Amendment in Para 6.34(14) of Chapter 6 of Handbook of Procedure 2015-20 - reg

In exercise of powers conferred under Paragraph 1.03 of the Foreign Trade Policy 2015-2020, as amended from time to time, the Director General of Foreign Trade hereby makes the following amendment in Para 6.34(14) of Chapter 6 of HBP 2015-20.

Para	Existing Provision	Proposed Amendment
No.		
6.34(14)	Registration-cum-Membership	Registration –cum-Membership
	Certificate:	Certificate:
	"Function as a Register authority for EOU/EHTP/STP/BTP unit. A separate Registration-cum- Membership Certificate shall not be required in their cases as provided for in Paragraph 2.44 of FTP except in case of spices. In case of spices, it would be mandatory for units to get themselves registered with Spices Board also".	"Function as a Registering Authority for EHTP/STP/BTP unit. A separate Registration- cum- Membership Certificate shall not be required in their case as provided for in Paragraph 2.55 of FTP".

Effect of this Public Notice :Consequential amendment is made in the powers of Development Commissioner to act as a registering Authority in view of EPCES being recognized as a registering authority for EOUs vide Public Notice No. 44/2015-20 dated 05.11.2018.

Sd/-(AlokVardhanChaturvedi) Director General of Foreign Trade E-mail :<u>dgft@nic.in</u>

(Issued from File No. 01/92/180/27/AM19/PC-VI)

(TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA EXTRAORDINARY PART-I SECTION 1)

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF FOREIGN TRADE

PUBLIC NOTICE NO. 44/2015-2020 NEW DELHI, DATED THE 5TH NOVEMBER, 2018

Subject : Amendment of Appendix 2T of Appendices and AayatNiryat Forms of Foreign Trade Policy, 2015-20 –reg

In exercise of the powers conferred under paragraph 2.04 of the Foreign Trade Policy 2015-2020, the Director General of Foreign Trade hereby amends Appendix 2T of Appendices and AayatNiryat Forms of Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20 as under:-

S No	NameofExportPromotionCouncil/CommodityBoards	Registered Office/ Head Office	with their jurisdiction
11.	Export Promotion Council for EOUs & SEZ units	8G, 8 th Floor, Hanslaya Bldg., 15 Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001 Tel : 23329766-69 Fax No. 011-23329770 Email : epcesho@gmail.comepcesh o@hotmail.com, epces@vsnl.net	All products by EOU except in case of spices. In case of spices, it woule be mandatory for units to get themselves registered with Spices Board also.
22.	Services Export Promotion Council (SEPC)	Services Export Promotion Council Head Office 509-511 and 514-518 5 th Floor, Apparel House Institution Area, Sector 44, Gurgaon 122003 Tel : 91-124-2587666-68 Fax: 91-124-2587667 Website : <u>www.servicesepc.org</u> Email : <u>services.epc@gmail.com</u>	 Accounting/Auditing and Book Keeping Services Advertising Services \architectural services Consultancy Services Distribution Services Educational Services Entertainment Services Environmental Services Environmental Services Health Services Hotel and Tourism Services Hotel and Tourism Services Maritime Transport Marketing Research and Public Opinion Polling Services Printing and Publishing Others

2. Effect of this Public Notice :Details of products falling under the jurisdiction of S.No. 11 and 22 of Appendix 2T of Appendices of Foreign Trade Policy, 2015-20 revised.

Sd/-(AlokVardhanChaturvedi) Director General of Foreign Trade E-mail :<u>dgft@nic.in</u>

(Issued from File No. 01/93/180/08/AM19/PC-2(8)/e-11168)